SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10011/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-11-2023 in WA No. 638/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHESWAR PATRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.73415/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.73417/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.73418/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 11238/2024 (XI-A)

(IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 77416/2024 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 77417/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 84761/2024)

Diary No(s). 11508/2024 (XI-A)

(IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 76461/2024 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 76462/2024)

Diary No(s). 12502/2024 (XI-A)

(IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 77762/2024 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 77763/2024)

Diary No(s). 12669/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 78935/2024 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 78936/2024)

Diary No(s). 13559/2024 (XI-A)

(IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 79545/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 79547/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 79551/2024)

Diary No(s). 13771/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 75892/2024 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 75894/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 84450/2024)

Date: 13-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, AOR

Ms. Lihzu Shiney Konyak, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR

Ms. Viyushti Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Rao, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Priya, Adv.

Mr. Maitreya, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bharat Sangal, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Babita Kushwaha, Adv.

Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

<u>Diary No. 10011 of 2024, Diary No. 11238 of 2024, Diary No. 12502 of 2024, Diary No. 12669 of 2024, Diary No. 13771 of 2024</u>

Delay condoned.

Learned State counsel refers to the notice order passed by this Court on 15.04.2024 in SLP (Civil) Diary No. 13545 of 2024 and submits that present are similar matters.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 33400 of 2023.

In the meantime, if the contempt proceedings are pending, the same be kept in abeyance.

<u>Diary No. 11508 of 2024 and Diary No. 13559 of 2024</u>

On the prayer of the petitioners counsel, these matters are de-tagged from the main matters.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR