ITEM NO.11+42 COURT NO.16 SECTION XI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.15917/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-11-2023 in WA No.199/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SAROJ KANTA CHAINI

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.122611/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.122613/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.122612/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.125158/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

## WITH <u>Diary No.16308/2024 (XI-A)</u>

(With IA No.130889/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.130892/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No.17566/2024 (XI-A)

(With I.R. and IA No.123193/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.123192/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.18752/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.127019/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.127020/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.127415/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No.20365/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.133294/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No.21024/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.126827/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No.21551/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.125784/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.125785/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No.21797/2024 (XI-A)

Page 1 of 3

(With IA No.126618/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.126616/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No.22565/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.125641/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.125642/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No.23317/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.126659/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.126660/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

<u>Diary No.24373/2024 (XI-A)</u>

(With IA No.129546/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.129545/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) Diary No.24398/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.127752/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.127753/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.127754/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No.24403/2024 (XI-A)

Diary No.24407/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.131938/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.131939/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.131940/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No.25372/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.131723/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.131724/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.131725/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No.25540/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.131427/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.131428/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.131429/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No.25526/2024 (XI-A)

(With IA No.134805/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.134806/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.134808/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 26-06-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR

Ms. Viyushti Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Delay in filing and refiling is condoned.
- 2 Counsel for the petitioner submits that SLP (C) Diary No 14476 of 2024 arising out of a similar matter from the High Court of Orissa has been entertained and an interim order has been passed on 3 May 2024. A copy of the interim order passed therein has been placed before this Court.
- 3 Issue notice.
- 4 Let this matter be tagged with SLP (C) Diary No 14476 of 2024.
- In the meantime, the interim order as operating in SLP (C) Diary No 6184 of 2021 which has been followed by this Court in SLP (C) Diary No 14476 of 2024, will operate in this matter as well.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (NIDHI WASON)
Court Master

Page 3 of 3